

No. 10-568

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEVADA COMMISSION ON ETHICS,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MICHAEL A. CARRIGAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Nevada**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

YVONNE M. NEVAREZ-  
GOODSON  
*Commission Counsel*  
NEVADA COMMISSION ON  
ETHICS  
*704 W. Nye Lane*  
*Suite 204*  
*Carson City, NV 89703*  
*(775) 687-5469*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*1455 Pennsylvania Ave.,*  
*N.W., Suite 600*  
*Washington, DC 20004*  
*(202) 639-6500*  
*jelwood@velaw.com*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover ]

---

---

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG,  
LLP  
*99 Hudson Street,  
8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813*

MARK T. STANCIL  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,  
ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER  
LLP  
*1801 K Street, N.W.,  
Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
TOBY J. HEYTENS  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-3127*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Restrictions On Official Voting Implicate No Personal First Amendment Speech Interest.....	4
B. The Recusal Provision Imposes No Material Burden On Rights Of Association And Petitioning .....	8
C. Nevada’s Recusal Provision Is No Outlier .....	14
D. Nevada’s Recusal Provision Is Not Vague, Much Less Unconstitutionally Vague .....	17
E. Heightened Scrutiny Would Impose Unwarranted Burdens .....	21
Conclusion.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	14
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009) .....	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	12
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003) .....	6
<i>City-Cnty. Planning Comm. v. Jackson</i> , 610 S.W.2d 930 (Ky. Ct. App. 1980) .....	16
<i>Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)..	13, 18
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	23
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (1992) ....	13-14
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	18
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	17
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	5, 6
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	6, 22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	14
<i>Haggerty v. Red Bank Borough Zoning Bd. Of Adjustment</i> , 897 A.2d 1094 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 2006) .....	16
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , No. 09-834 (Mar. 22, 2011) .....	2, 8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	21

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	5
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	7
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , No. 09-9000 (Mar. 7, 2011) .....	2
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990) ..	6
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	13-14
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 968 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Turcotte</i> , 405 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	18, 23
<i>Ward v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , No. BER-L-5354-08, 2009 WL 1498705 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. May 15, 2009) .....	16
<i>Wash. Dep't of Social &amp; Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003) .....	17

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wyzykowski v. Rizas</i> , 626 A.2d 406 (N.J. 1993).....	16

**Constitution and Statutes:**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 802(32)(A) (2006).....	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-11 (2011) .....	15
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/2-13.1(1)(b)(ii)(E) (2010) .....	17
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-20-3.6(g)(2) (2010) .....	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-36a16 (2011).....	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.761(1) (2010).....	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 100.171(1) .....	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.020(1)(a) (2009).....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(2) (2007) .....	7, 12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(2)(c) (2007) .....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(3) (2007) .....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8)(a)-(d) (2007) .....	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8)(e) (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40A:9-22.5(d) (2010).....	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 8-8-1(2010) .....	15-16
4 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1202.1(c)(3) (2010) .....	16
Seattle Mun. Code § 4.16.070(1) (2011).....	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 24, § 1984(b) (2010).....	16

<b>Administrative Materials:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Gates</i> , Nos. 97-54 et al. (Nev. Comm. Ethics, Aug. 26, 1998)	10

**Miscellaneous:**

Hearing on S.B. 478 before Senate Comm. on Gov't Affairs, 70th Leg. (Nev. Mar. 30, 1999) .....	9, 20
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> (N.Y., Clark & Maynard 1868) (1801) .....	7
<i>Webster's New Int'l Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1954) .....	9
